

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF APPEALS**

Committee To Ban Fracking In  
Michigan and LuAnne Kozma,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals # 350161  
Court of Claims # 18-000-274-MM

v

Secretary Of State Jocelyn Benson,  
Director Of Elections Sally  
Williams, in their official capacities, and  
Board Of State Canvassers,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Ellis Boal (P10913)  
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
9330 Woods Road  
Charlevoix, MI 49720  
231-547-2626  
*ellisboal@voyager.net*

Matthew Erard (P81091)  
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
400 Bagley Street #939  
Detroit, MI 48226  
248-765-1605  
*mserard@gmail.com*

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-335-7659  
*meingasth@michigan.gov*

Eric A. Grille (P64713)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-335-7659  
*grille@michigan.gov*

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Reply**

**Table of Contents**

I. Points not disputed . . . . . 1

II. Errors in the State's brief. . . . . 2

III. The election date of a statutory initiative, if one is to be set  
, is only determined by the Constitution according to the date when  
the Canvassers and Legislature finish their jobs, all of which follows  
after the filing of petition signatures, not before. 471 simply allows  
them time to do that. An election date or procedure stated otherwise  
on the petition front does not supersede that constitutional process. . . . . 4

IV. Judicial estoppel. . . . . 8

V. Unconstitutionality of 472a. . . . . 9

VI. The Supreme Court has acted on “Adopt-and-amend”. . . . . 9

VII. Conclusion. . . . . 10

## Table of Authorities

### Constitution

Const 1963 art 12 § 2.....	6
Const 1963 art 2 § 9 paragraph 3.....	passim
Const 1963 art 2 § 9 paragraph 4.....	passim

### Michigan Cases

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 324 Mich App 561 (2018), aff’d SC Case # 157925 (7/31/18).....	6
Committee to Ban Fracking v Director of Elections, unpublished per curiam decision of the Court of Appeals, issued March 14, 2017 (Docket No. 334480), 2017 Mich App LEXIS 405.....	8
In Re Requests Of House Of Representatives Request and Senate for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2018 PA 368 & 369, SC ## 159160, 159201, <a href="https://courts.michigan.gov/Courts/MichiganSupremeCourt/Clerks/RecentCourtOrders/19-20-Orders/159160;%20159201.pdf">https://courts.michigan.gov/Courts/MichiganSupremeCourt/Clerks/RecentCourtOrders/19-20-Orders/159160;%20159201.pdf</a> .....	10
Jahnke v Allen, 308 Mich App 472 (2014).....	8
People v Tennyson, 487 Mich 730 (2010).....	8
Wolverine Golf v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 461 (1971).....	1

### Statutes

MCL 168.471.....	passim
MCL 168.472a.....	9
MCL 168.473b.....	1, 2, 9
MCL 8.3a.....	1
